servicing the commercial loans, DCI receives an annual servicing fee of 0.02% of

the aggregate  unpaid  principal  balance of the loans. For servicing the single

family mortgage,  consumer and  manufactured  housing loans, DFI receives annual

fees ranging from sixty dollars ($60) to one hundred  forty-four  dollars ($144)

per loan and certain  incentive  fees.  Servicing  fees paid by Dynex REIT under

such  agreements  were $1,257 and $355 during the six months ended June 30, 1999

and 1998, respectively.

Dynex REIT through its  ownership of  preferred  stock,  has a 99% economic